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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
February 6, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Southern 1/3 of Block 425 – CA Ventures 

Sigwalt Apartments 

Case Number: PC 17-016 

General: 
21. The response to comments #7-#10, #12-#18, and #20 are acceptable. 

 
22. The response to comment #11 is noted. For clarification, please see the graphic below, which represents the utility 

pole and utility lines that the Village is asking be relocated or buried. The feasibility of the burial/relocation of 
these utility lines and poles will be determined in conjunction with all utility companies. 

 

 



7 
 

 
23. Response to comment #19 is noted. Based on the revised building height, the following variations have been 

identified: 
 

a. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.3, Minimum Area for Zoning District, to allow the R-7 District to be approx. 1.39 
acres where code requires a minimum of 2 acres for the R-7 District. 

b. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.4, Minimum Lot Size, to allow a 39,587 sq. ft. lot where code requires a minimum 
of 61,500 sq. ft. in lot size. 

c. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Front Yard, to allow a front yard setback (east side) of 6.8’ where 
code requires a 45’ setback.  

d. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Front Yard, to allow a front yard setback (west side) of 20’ where 
code requires a 45’ setback.  

e. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Side Yard, to allow a side yard setback of 5’ where code requires a 
35’ setback.  

f. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.7, Maximum Building Lot Coverage, to allow 72% building lot coverage where 
code allows a maximum 45% building lot coverage. 

g. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.13, Maximum Floor Area Ratio, to allow 242% F.A.R. where code limits maximum 
F.A.R. to 200%. 

h. Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1, Permitted Obstructions, to allow certain balcony’s to project 5.3’ into the 
required front and exterior side yards. 

i. Chapter 28, Section 11.2-8, to allow certain drive aisles to be no less than 20’ wide where code requires a 
minimum drive aisle width of 24’. 

j. Chapter 28, Section 11.7(a), Loading Requirements, to waive the requirement for one off-street loading 
space. 

k. Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1, Permitted Obstructions, to allow a transformer within the required front yard 
setback where code requires all transformers to be located outside of all setback areas. 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




